membership in 2019 varies from the assumptions included in the budget. The average annual fee a
new Member will pay is estimated at $1,324 which accounts for allocations from the last /8 and the
IANA reclaimed pool, and for discounts applied to new Members from LDC’s, recent trends show 30%
of new members are in LDC economies.

Table 4.3 Sensitivity analysis – membership growth

Based on analysis of recent trends, it is forecast that 828 new Members will join APNIC in 2019, the
average value of closed accounts is estimated at $2,193 and 16 account closures are expected each
month, in 78% of cases, resources are returned to APNIC. The table below illustrates the impact on
Membership revenue if the actual number of membership closures in 2019 varies from the assumptions
included in the budget.

Table 4.4 Sensitivity analysis – membership closures

4.3 Non-Members Fees
Fees from Non-Member account holders continue to be very stable and it is anticipated that in 2019
that there will be minimal change to this revenue for this item.

Impact of Member Growth on Estimates (% Variation in Member Numbers)
Variation Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Total

+50% 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 1,242
+40% 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 1,159
+30% 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 1,076
+20% 83 83 83 83 83 83 83 83 83 83 83 83 994
+10% 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 911

Budget New Members # 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 828
-10% 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 745
-20% 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 662
-30% 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 580
-40% 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 497
-50% 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 414

Revenue Impact of varaition to assumptions for Membership Growth on Membership Fees
Variation Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Total

+50% 3,807$   7,613$   11,420$   15,226$   19,033$   22,839$   26,646$   30,452$   34,259$   38,065$   41,872$   45,678$   296,907$
+40% 3,045$   6,090$   9,136$   12,181$   15,226$   18,271$   21,316$   24,362$   27,407$   30,452$   33,497$   36,542$   237,526$
+30% 2,284$   4,568$   6,852$   9,136$   11,420$   13,703$   15,987$   18,271$   20,555$   22,839$   25,123$   27,407$   178,144$
+20% 1,523$   3,045$   4,568$   6,090$   7,613$   9,136$   10,658$   12,181$   13,703$   15,226$   16,749$   18,271$   118,763$
+10% 761$   1,523$   2,284$   3,045$   3,807$   4,568$   5,329$   6,090$   6,852$   7,613$   8,374$   9,136$   59,381$

-$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
-10% (761)$   (1,523)$   (2,284)$   (3,045)$   (3,807)$   (4,568)$   (5,329)$   (6,090)$   (6,852)$   (7,613)$   (8,374)$   (9,136)$   (59,381)$
-20% (1,523)$   (3,045)$   (4,568)$   (6,090)$   (7,613)$   (9,136)$   (10,658)$   (12,181)$   (13,703)$   (15,226)$   (16,749)$   (18,271)$   (118,763)$
-30% (2,284)$   (4,568)$   (6,852)$   (9,136)$   (11,420)$   (13,703)$   (15,987)$   (18,271)$   (20,555)$   (22,839)$   (25,123)$   (27,407)$   (178,144)$
-40% (3,045)$   (6,090)$   (9,136)$   (12,181)$   (15,226)$   (18,271)$   (21,316)$   (24,362)$   (27,407)$   (30,452)$   (33,497)$   (36,542)$   (237,526)$
-50% (3,807)$   (7,613)$   (11,420)$   (15,226)$   (19,033)$   (22,839)$   (26,646)$   (30,452)$   (34,259)$   (38,065)$   (41,872)$   (45,678)$   (296,907)$

Sensitivity of Member Closure Rates
Variation Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Total

-50% 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 96
-40% 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 115
-30% 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 134
-20% 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 154
-10% 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 173

Budget Closures # 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 192
+10% 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 211
+20% 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 230
+30% 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 250
+40% 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 269
+50% 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 288

Revenue Impact of change to Membership Fees due to variation in assumtions for account closures($)
Variation Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Total

-50% 883$   1,765$   2,648$   3,531$   4,413$   5,296$   6,179$   7,061$   7,944$   8,827$   9,709$   10,592$   68,848$
-40% 706$   1,412$   2,118$   2,825$   3,531$   4,237$   4,943$   5,649$   6,355$   7,061$   7,767$   8,474$   55,078$
-30% 530$   1,059$   1,589$   2,118$   2,648$   3,178$   3,707$   4,237$   4,766$   5,296$   5,826$   6,355$   41,309$
-20% 353$   706$   1,059$   1,412$   1,765$   2,118$   2,471$   2,825$   3,178$   3,531$   3,884$   4,237$   27,539$
-10% 177$   353$   530$   706$   883$   1,059$   1,236$   1,412$   1,589$   1,765$   1,942$   2,118$   13,770$

-$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
+10% (177)$   (353)$   (530)$   (706)$   (883)$   (1,059)$   (1,236)$   (1,412)$   (1,589)$   (1,765)$   (1,942)$   (2,118)$   (13,770)$
+20% (353)$   (706)$   (1,059)$   (1,412)$   (1,765)$   (2,118)$   (2,471)$   (2,825)$   (3,178)$   (3,531)$   (3,884)$   (4,237)$   (27,539)$
+30% (530)$   (1,059)$   (1,589)$   (2,118)$   (2,648)$   (3,178)$   (3,707)$   (4,237)$   (4,766)$   (5,296)$   (5,826)$   (6,355)$   (41,309)$
+40% (706)$   (1,412)$   (2,118)$   (2,825)$   (3,531)$   (4,237)$   (4,943)$   (5,649)$   (6,355)$   (7,061)$   (7,767)$   (8,474)$   (55,078)$
+50% (883)$   (1,765)$   (2,648)$   (3,531)$   (4,413)$   (5,296)$   (6,179)$   (7,061)$   (7,944)$   (8,827)$   (9,709)$   (10,592)$   (68,848)$

APNIC Budget 2019 - Draft

  Page 9 of 17

4.4 Reactivation Fees
Reactivation Fees are charged to Members to reactivate their accounts after closure. The revenue for
this item is expected to be in line with 2018.

APNIC Budget 2019 - Draft

  Page 10 of 17

4.5 Sign-Up Fees
Sign-Up fees are directly related to membership growth as outlined in table 4.2 above. The fee is $500
and is discounted by 50% for LDC economies currently making up 30% of new members. The effect of
a variance to the budget assumptions for membership Growth for this revenue item is set out in the
table below:

Table 4.5 Sensitivity analysis – Sign-Up fees

4.6 Transfer Fees
The revenue from transfer fees is estimated as similar to the actuals achieved in 2018.

4.7 Sundry Income
Sundry income includes revenue for sources such as:

• Meeting receipt registration – Members/Non-Members